

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., et al.)	CASE NO.
)	
Plaintiffs,)	JUDGE
)	
-vs-)	
)	
THE HONORABLE ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,)	
Attorney General,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

KEVIN E. RAPHAEL (72673)
KER@Pietragallo.com
J. PETER SHINDEL, JR. (201554)
JPS@Pietragallo.com
PIETRAGALLO GORDON ALFANO BOSICK
& RASPANTI, LLP
1818 Market Street, Suite 3402
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 320-6200
(215) 981-0082 (Facsimile)

J. MICHAEL MURRAY (0019626)†
jmmurray@bgmdlaw.com
LORRAINE R. BAUMGARDNER (0019642)†
lbaumgardner@bgmdlaw.com
BERKMAN, GORDON, MURRAY & DeVAN
55 Public Square, Suite 2200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113-1949
(216) 781-5245
(216) 781-8207 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

†Subject to admission pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
I. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY AND ORIGINAL VERSION OF 18 U.S.C. § 2257.....	2
II. THE EVOLUTION OF AND CURRENT VERSION OF 18 U.S.C. § 2257 AND 18 U.S.C. § 2257A AND THEIR IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS.....	6
III. JUDICIAL EVALUATION OF 18 U.S.C. § 2257.....	12
IV. THE EFFECT OF THE LEGISLATION ON PLAINTIFFS’ EXPRESSION.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
I. THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT PLAINTIFFS WILL SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIMS THAT 18 U.S.C. § 2257, 18 U.S.C. § 2257A, AND THEIR IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON THEIR FACE AND AS APPLIED UNDER THE FIRST, FIFTH AND FOURTH AMENDMENTS. . . .	20
A. TITLE 18 U.S.C. § 2257 AND 18 U.S.C. § 2257A ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL REGULATIONS OF SPEECH ON THEIR FACE AND AS APPLIED UNDER INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	20
1. Title 18 U.S.C. § 2257 and 18 U.S.C. § 2257A Do Not Advance an Important Governmental Interest and Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	21
2. Title 18 U.S.C. § 2257 and 18 U.S.C. § 2257A Are Overinclusive and Burden More Speech Than Is Necessary.....	28
B. TITLE 18 U.S.C. § 2257 AND 18 U.S.C. § 2257A ARE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD.....	31
C. TITLE 18 U.S.C. § 2257 AND 18 U.S.C. § 2257A ARE CONTENT-BASED REGULATIONS OF SPEECH AND ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY.....	33
1. Both Statutes Single Out a Particular Category of Expression Based on Its Content and Impose Restrictions on Its Production and Dissemination. . . .	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

2. Title 18 U.S.C. § 2257 Must Be Evaluated as a Content-Based Regulation of Speech as a Result of 18 U.S.C. § 2257A’s Differentiation in Treatment of Commercially Produced Expression Containing Simulated Sexually Explicit Depictions or Lascivious Displays of the Genitals or Pubic Region. 34

3. The Statutes Are Not Narrowly Tailored to Further a Compelling Government Interest, Nor Are They the Least Restrictive Alternative to Advance That Interest. 36

D. THE STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY SUPPRESS ANONYMOUS SPEECH. 37

E. TITLE 18 U.S.C. § 2257 AND 18 U.S.C. § 2257A IMPOSE A PRIOR RESTRAINT ON PROTECTED EXPRESSION. 39

F. THE STATUTES UNCONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSE STRICT LIABILITY FOR FAILING TO CREATE AND MAINTAIN THE REQUISITE RECORDS AND THEREBY RESTRICT FREE EXPRESSION. 41

G. THE STATUTES VIOLATE THE GUARANTEE TO EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAWS OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT. 44

H. THE STATUTES AND THEIR IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS AUTHORIZE UNCONSTITUTIONAL WARRANTLESS SEARCHES AND SEIZURES OF HOMES AND BUSINESSES. 46

II. THE PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE EVENT AN INJUNCTION DOES NOT ISSUE. 56

III. THE DEFENDANT WILL SUFFER NO HARM IF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS GRANTED. 56

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WILL BE SERVED BY THE ISSUANCE OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF. 57

CONCLUSION. 57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	20
<i>A Quantity of Copies of Books v. Kansas</i> , 378 U.S. 205 (1964).....	49, 55
<i>Abel v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 217 (1960).....	53
<i>ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir.1996).	20
<i>Allegheny Energy v. DOE, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 153 (3 rd Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey</i> , 322 F.3d 240 (3 rd Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>American Civil Liberties Union v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3 rd Cir. 2008).....	20, 31, 32, 36
<i>American Library Association v. Reno</i> , 33 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1994) <i>cert denied</i> 515 U.S. 1158 (1995).	12, 15
<i>American Library Association v. Reno</i> , 47 F. 3d 1215 (D .C. Cir. 1995).	13
<i>American Library Association v. Thornburgh</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 469 (D.D.C. 1989).	4, 5
<i>Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 773 (S.D. Ind. 2004) <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 2855813 (7 th Cir. 2009).	52
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).	20, 38
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).	28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	31
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Center for Democracy & Technology v. Pappert,
337 F.Supp.2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2004). 22-24, 31, 40

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000).. 53

Conchatta, Inc. v. Miller, 458 F.3d 258 (3rd Cir. 2006).. 32

Connection Distributing Co. v. Holder,
557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009).. 16, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 33, 39, 56

Connection Distributing Co. v. Keisler, 505 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2007).. 15

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno, 46 Fed. Appx. 837,
2002 WL 31119685, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 20440 (6th Cir. 2002). 15

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno, 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)
cert denied, 526 U.S. 1087 (1999).. 13, 14, 40

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks,
121 F.3d 876 (3rd Cir. 1997).. 57

Deja Vu v. Union Township, 326 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2003)
reheard en banc, 411 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2005). 52

Denver Area Consortium v. F.C.C., 518 U.S. 727 (1996).. 20, 38

Donovan v. Dewey, 452 U.S. 594 (1981).. 50, 51

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972).. 45

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976).. 56

Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992).. 40

Free Speech Coalition v. Gonzales,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1196 (D. Colo. 2005).. 13

Free Speech Coalition, et al. v. Gonzales,
Case No. 05-01126 (D.Colo) (Miller, J.). 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Freedman v. Maryland, 380 U.S. 51 (1965). 40

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990).. . . . 40

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).. . . . 31

Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. 87 (1974).. . . . 43

Hill v. Scranton, 411 F.3d 118 (3rd Cir. 2005).. . . . 44

J.L. Spoons v. City of Brunswick, 49 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 1999). 51

Lambert v. California, 355 U.S. 225 (1957).. . . . 43, 44

LaMont v. Postmaster, 381 U.S. 301 (1965).. . . . 38

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 572 (2003).. . . . 44

Leary v. United States, 395 U.S. 6 (1969).. . . . 5

Lee Art Theatre, Inc. v. Virginia, 392 U.S. 636 (1968).. . . . 49, 55

Marcus v. Search Warrants, 367 U.S. 717 (1961). 49, 55

Marshal v. Barlow’s Inc., 436 U.S. 307 (1978).. . . . 50

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995).. . . . 31, 37

Miller v. Penn Manor School District,
588 F.Supp. 2d 606 (E.D. Pa. 2008).. . . . 56, 57

New York Times v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1976). 56

New York v. Burger, 482 U.S. 691 (1987).. . . . 50-54

Northwest Municipal Util. Dist. v. Holder, U.S. ,
129 S.Ct. 2504 (2009). 25

Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc., 30 F.Supp.2d 702 (D. Del. 1998). 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Police Department of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)..... 44

Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971). 45

Riley v. National Federation of the Blind, 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 40

Roaden v. Kentucky, 413 U.S. 496 (1973)..... 49, 55

Ross v. Meese, 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 56

Sable Communication v. F.C.C., 429 U.S. 115 (1989). 20, 36

Showers v. Spangler, 957 F. Supp. 584 (M.D. Pa. 1997). 54, 55

Showers v. Spangler, 182 F.3d 165 (3rd Cir. 1999). 55

Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969). 40

Simon & Schuster v. Members of N.Y. Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105, 122, n. (1991). 21, 29, 34-36

Smith v. California, 361 U.S. 147 (1959). 42-44

Stanford v. Texas, 379 U.S. 476 (1976)..... 49, 55

Sundance Assoc., Inc. v. Reno, 139 F.3d 804 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 13

Teitel Film Corp. v. Cusack, 390 U.S. 139 (1968). 40

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994). 21

U.S. v. 4,432 Mastercases of Cigarettes, More or Less,
448 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 50

United States v. Engler, 806 F.2d 425 (3rd Cir. 1986). 43

United States v. Johnson, 994 F.2d 740 (10th Cir.1993)..... 53

United States v. Knox, 32 F.3d 733 (3rd Cir. 1994). 28, 36

United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000). 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

United States v. Stevens, 533 F.3d 218 (3rd Cir. 2008)
cert. granted U.S. , 129 S.Ct. 1984 (2009). 21, 23, 24, 31

United States v. United States District Court,
 858 F.2d 534 (9th Cir. 1988). 25

United States v. Weiler, 458 F. 2d 474 (3rd Cir. 1972).. 43

United States v. Williams, U.S. ; 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).. 26, 31

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).. 20, 21, 33

Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of N.Y., Inc.,
 536 U.S. 150 (2002).. 31, 38

Watson v. Abington Township, 478 F.3d 144 (3rd Cir. 2007).. 52

Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. 406 U.S. 164 (1972).. 45

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977).. 56

Zurcher v. Stanford Daily, 436 U.S. 547 (1978).. 41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Const., amend. I. *passim*

United States Const., amend. IV. 19, 20, 49-52, 56, 57

United States Const., amend. V. 4, 19, 20, 44, 46, 57

STATUTES, ACTS, RULES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1467. 5

18 U.S.C. § 2251. 27, 36

18 U.S.C. § 2251(a). 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

18 U.S.C. § 2252. 27

18 U.S.C. § 2252A. 27

18 U.S.C. § 2253. 5, 27

18 U.S.C. § 2254. 5, 27

18 U.S.C. § 2255. 27

18 U.S.C. § 2256 (2)(A). 8, 11, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2256(8). 12

18 U.S.C. § 2257. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2257 (a). 9, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2257 (b). 9

18 U.S.C. §2257 (d)(2). 9

18 U.S.C. § 2257 (e)(2). 10

18 U.S.C. §2257(f). 8

18 U.S.C. § 2257 (f)(1). 19, 41

18 U.S.C. § 2257 (f)(2). 42

18 U.S.C. §2257 (f)(4). 11

18 U.S.C. § 2257 (f)(5). 8, 10, 49

18 U.S.C. § 2257 (h). 9, 29

18 U.S.C. § 2257 (h)(1). 8

18 U.S.C. § 2257 (h)(3). 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

18 U.S.C. §2257 (i) 9

18 U.S.C. § 2257A. *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (a). 29

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (e)(2). 10

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(1). 19, 41

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(2). 42

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(3). 42

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(4). 11, 42

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (f)(5). 10, 49

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (h). 11, 28, 29, 35

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (h)(1). 34, 45, 46

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (h)(1)(B)(i) 35

18 U.S.C. § 2257A (i) 9, 11

18 U.S.C. § 2258. 27

18 U.S.C. § 2258A. 27

18 U.S.C. § 2258C. 27

18 U.S.C. § 2259. 27

18 U.S.C. § 2260. 27

18 U.S.C. § 2260A. 27

Pub. L. 100-690. 3

Pub. L. 101-647. 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

28 C.F.R. § 75..... *passim*

28 C.F.R. § 75.1 (c)..... 7

28 C.F.R. § 75.1 (c)(2)..... 9

28 C.F.R. § 75.1 (n)..... 8

28 C.F.R. § 75.1 (o)..... 8

28 C.F.R. § 75.2 (a)(1)..... 8, 9

28 C.F.R. § 75.2 (a)(3)..... 9

28 C.F.R. § 75.2 (a)(4)..... 9

28 C.F.R. § 75.3..... 9

28 C.F.R. § 75.4..... 9, 47

28 C.F.R. § 75.5..... 7, 8, 47, 55

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (a)..... 9, 48, 53, 55

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (b)..... 10, 48, 55

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (c)..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (d)..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (e)..... 10, 48

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (f)..... 10, 48, 55

28 C.F.R. § 75.5 (g)..... 10, 48, 55

28 C.F.R. § 75.6..... 10

28 C.F.R. § 75.6 (e)..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

28 C.F.R. § 75.8..... 10

73 FR 77432..... 8

D.C. COLO. L. Civ. Rule 41.2..... 14

H.R. 4472 § 501..... 53

MISCELLANEOUS

Attorney General’s Commission on Pornography, Final Report, July 1986, p. 618, Recommendation 37..... 2

“Combating Child Pornography” November 2002, data demonstrating growth in child pornography prosecutions between 1989 and 2002) <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d03272.pdf>..... 26

Commercial Traffic in Sexually Oriented Materials in the United States, 3 Technical Report of the Commission on Obscenity and Pornography, 1, 186 (1971)..... 2

Hearing Before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 100th Cong. Second Session, on S. 703, S. 2033, June 8, 1988, p. 402..... 2-4, 7, 24, 25

Review of Child Pornography and Obscenity Crimes Report Number I-2001-07 July 19, 2001; <http://www.usdoj.gov/oig/reports/plus/e0107/results.htm>..... 26

<http://www.fbi.gov/publications/innocent.htm>..... 26
